o G
| O B89
o i 0 T e

~
enc
LI
il
ea
i
(8 n

a G e A e
O N @ A ¢ (&)

- o) i f Py ﬁ 7y
Co oo ol LD
a © = e e LD e
- = U ) = )
G e c % L g

, T {r

e
...A.MW" ]
)
ol
-
o

A
4

=
]

il
=
St
=

-

s i
L
iy <) o

S
g;
strative
irg
W €
AZIMAH WILLIAM
2013255762
T

EMEYERE

A
Bachelor of Adm
d

&



Table of contents

Chapter 1: Introduction

__._._._.._.
P ST R TO R NS

Introduction

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Research Scope

Definition of Terms and Concept
Significant of study

Chapter 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2
22
2.3
24
25
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.10
2.11
212

Single sex-school Vs Coeducational school

History of single sex school

Parents Involvement and Preference

Expectancy Value Theory

Learning Style between Girls and Boys
Environmental Learning Atmosphere in the classroom
Academic and Social Performance in Male students
Academic and Social Performance in Female students
Advantages and Disadvantages Single-Sex School and
Co-educational School

Conceptual Framework

Independent Variable

Dependent Variables

Chapter 3: Research Method

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
2:9
3.6
3.7

Introduction
Research Design
Unit of Analysis
Data of analysis
Sample size
Sampling Technique
Data Collection

Chapter 4: Finding and Analysis

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11

Introduction

Reliability Test

Respondent Profile

Level of Family Control and Mean

Level of Expectancy Value and Mean

Level of Openness and Mean

Cross tabulation Level of Family and Area of Respondent
Cross Expectancy Value and respondent

Cross tabulation Level of Openness

Inferential Correlation Analysis

T
)

(T e

9-10
11

11-12

13-19

20
21
22

23
23
23
24
25
25
26-27

28
29

30-40
41
41
42
43
44
44
45



4.11  Chi-Square correlation test
4.12 Mann-Whitney Test

Chapter 5: Introduction and Discussion

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Discussion
5.3 Recommendation

5.4 Limitation
5.5 Conclusion

45-47
48-49

50
50-35
56-59
59-60
60-63



Acknowledgement

We would like to express our gratitude to all those who have contributed to this work.
First, we should grant our deepest appreciation and sincere thanks to our main supervisor,
Madam. Dg Siti Noor Saufidah Binti Awang Mohd Saufi, for her supervision and support
throughout our study. Without her guidance and persistent help, invaluable encouragement
and comment in the writing of this research proposal, we may not be able to prepare this
proposal.

We also would like to give our thanks are also due to library staff and workers at the
postgraduate computer lab who made all facilities available for my use, especially for Sir
Romi @Rampun .the librarian of Uitm Sabah for his guidance in finding the information in
the online database of Uitm sabah which were available in the Internet network.

We also wish to express our sincere thanks to our family, friends who directly or

indirectly help us in this research work and for their support and encouragement.



Abstract

Apart from Co-educational school, single-sex school can be seen as
one of the school option where the parent can send their children to study in
that school. In contrast to Co-educational school, Single-sex school is the
school that educating either female student or male student in separate school,
accordance with their own respective gender. However, there has been many
research conducted from past researcher regarding the effectiveness of the
establishment of single-sex school towards students. There are many of expert
opinion, facts, experiment and interview conducted that shows the pros and
cons of Single-Sex school to student. This study seeks to shows a comparison
study of public opinion in rural and urban area towards Single-sex school.
Besides, the study also wants to analyse how level of family control,
expectancy value and openness influence the School Preference. The
researcher used the technique or method of distributing questionnaire, and
SPSS software to complete the analyses and findings. Chi-Square Test is
conducted to prove either school of preference has correlation with area of
respondents, as to answer the first objective of this study. The result shows
there is no correlation between school preference and area of respondent.
Meaning here, no matter from what area of the respondent may come from, it

will not influence their school preferences for their children.



