

Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies University of Technology MARA

Bachelor of Administrative Science (HONS)

Gender-Based Environment in School A comparison study of Public opinion in Rural and Urban Area.

AZIMAH WILLIAM 2013255762

EMEYERMA TANGGAUH 2013483136

JULY 2015

Table of contents

Chapter 1: Introduction

1.1	Introduction	1-2
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Objectives	4
1.4	Research Scope	4
1.5	Definition of Terms and Concept	4
1.6	Significant of study	5
Chapt	er 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework	
2.1	Single sex-school Vs Coeducational school	6
2.2	History of single sex school	6
2.3	Parents Involvement and Preference	6-8
2.4	Expectancy Value Theory	8
2.5	Learning Style between Girls and Boys	8
2.6	Environmental Learning Atmosphere in the classroom	9-10
2.7	Academic and Social Performance in Male students	11
2.8	Academic and Social Performance in Female students	11-12
2.9	Advantages and Disadvantages Single-Sex School and	13-19
	Co-educational School	
2.10	Conceptual Framework	20
2.11	Independent Variable	21
2.12	Dependent Variables	22
Chapt	er 3: Research Method	
3.1	Introduction	23
3.2	Research Design	23
3.3	Unit of Analysis	23
3.4	Data of analysis	24
3.5	Sample size	25
3.6	Sampling Technique	25
3.7	Data Collection	26-27
Chapt	er 4: Finding and Analysis	
4.1	Introduction	28
4.2	Reliability Test	29
4.3	Respondent Profile	30-40
4.4	Level of Family Control and Mean	41
4.5	Level of Expectancy Value and Mean	41
4.6	Level of Openness and Mean	42
4.8	Cross tabulation Level of Family and Area of Respondent	43
4.9	Cross Expectancy Value and respondent	44
4.10	Cross tabulation Level of Openness	44
4.11	Inferential Correlation Analysis	45

4.11 4.12		45-47 48-49
Chap	oter 5: Introduction and Discussion	
5.1	Introduction	50
5.2	Discussion	50-55
5.3	Recommendation	56-59
5.4	Limitation	59-60

60-63

5.5 Conclusion

Acknowledgement

We would like to express our gratitude to all those who have contributed to this work. First, we should grant our deepest appreciation and sincere thanks to our main supervisor, Madam. Dg Siti Noor Saufidah Binti Awang Mohd Saufi, for her supervision and support throughout our study. Without her guidance and persistent help, invaluable encouragement and comment in the writing of this research proposal, we may not be able to prepare this proposal.

We also would like to give our thanks are also due to library staff and workers at the postgraduate computer lab who made all facilities available for my use, especially for Sir Romi @Rampun ,the librarian of Uitm Sabah for his guidance in finding the information in the online database of Uitm sabah which were available in the Internet network.

We also wish to express our sincere thanks to our family, friends who directly or indirectly help us in this research work and for their support and encouragement.

Abstract

Apart from Co-educational school, single-sex school can be seen as one of the school option where the parent can send their children to study in that school. In contrast to Co-educational school, Single-sex school is the school that educating either female student or male student in separate school, accordance with their own respective gender. However, there has been many research conducted from past researcher regarding the effectiveness of the establishment of single-sex school towards students. There are many of expert opinion, facts, experiment and interview conducted that shows the pros and cons of Single-Sex school to student. This study seeks to shows a comparison study of public opinion in rural and urban area towards Single-sex school. Besides, the study also wants to analyse how level of family control, expectancy value and openness influence the School Preference. The researcher used the technique or method of distributing questionnaire, and SPSS software to complete the analyses and findings. Chi-Square Test is conducted to prove either school of preference has correlation with area of respondents, as to answer the first objective of this study. The result shows there is no correlation between school preference and area of respondent. Meaning here, no matter from what area of the respondent may come from, it will not influence their school preferences for their children.